
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 13 December 2016 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016 
 

3 - 6 

5.  GENERAL FUND AND SPECIAL EXPENSES REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
 
 
 

7 - 12 



6.  CAPITAL PROGRAMMES - GENERAL FUND, COALVILLE SPECIAL 
EXPENSES AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (H.R.A).  PROJECTED 
OUTTURN 2016/17 AND DRAFT PROGRAMMES 2017/18 TO 2021/22  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

13 - 28 

7.  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 
2017/18  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Housing 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder/Housing Portfolio Holder 
 

29 - 40 

8.  PARKING STRATEGY  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

41 - 192 

9.  ASHBY CULTURAL AND LEISURE QUARTER PROJECT  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

193 - 200 

10.  FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT 
ARREARS, COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY 
DEBTOR WRITE OFFS  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

201 - 206 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor T J Pendleton 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A V Smith MBE 
 



77 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Adams, J Clarke, J G Coxon, D Everitt, T Eynon, F Fenning, 
J Geary, J Legrys and S McKendrick  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Mr A Hunkin, Mr G Jones, Mrs M Meredith, Mr P Padaniya and 
Miss E Warhurst 
 

54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

55. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

56. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

57. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply w
[...]
tively monitor the organisation’s 
performance.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



79 
 

Chairman’s initials 

59. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to members, highlighting 
some current projects including the renaming of the Urban Forest Park with local school 
children and the memorial to commemorate World War I.  She advised members that the 
Christmas lights switch on event would take place on 3 December.  She commended the 
work done by Glyn Rennocks at Coalville Town Football Club and thanked the members 
of the Working Party for their work. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations made by the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party as detailed 
within the minutes and summarised at 3.0 be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To progress Coalville Special Expenses projects and programmes. 
 

60. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

61. DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY IN OSGATHORPE 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The disposal of the property on Dawsons Road be approved by sale on the open market. 
 
Reason for decision: The proposal is to dispose of the property in accordance with the 
HRA Disposal Policy, which was approved by Cabinet on 3 March 2015, to generate a 
capital receipt to meet the needs of the HRA Business Plan. 
 

62. DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY IN LOCKINGTON 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The disposal of the property on Hemington Lane be approved by sale on the open market. 
 
Reason for decision: The proposal is to dispose of the property in accordance with the 
HRA Disposal Policy, which was approved by Cabinet on 3 March 2015, to generate a 
capital receipt to meet the needs of the HRA Business Plan. 



80 
 

Chairman’s initials 

63. ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY IN CASTLE DONINGTON 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The decision to acquire the property on Garden Crescent, Castle Donington as outlined in 
this report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision: The acquisition of the property is in accordance with the Council’s 
Acquisition Policy which was approved by Cabinet on 10 February 2015. Specifically, the 
objectives of the acquisition are to provide affordable housing and regenerate the area by 
avoiding potential physical blight to the estate. This is a report for information rather than a 
report seeking a decision from Cabinet. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.33 pm 
 

 



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 13 DECEMBER 2016 
 

Title of report 
GENERAL FUND AND SPECIAL EXPENSES REVENUE 
BUDGETS 2017/18 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  Yes 
b) Community Yes 

Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton  
01530 412059  
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Interim Director of Resources 
01530 454833 
andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Financial Planning Manager / Deputy S151 Officer  
01530 454707 
pritesh.padaniya@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
For Cabinet to approve 2017/18 General Fund and Special 
Expenses revenue budget proposals for consultation. 

Reason for Decision Required to complete 2017/18 budget process. 

Council Priorities The budget assists the Council to achieve all its priorities. 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff As contained in the report. 

Link to relevant CAT The budget is relevant to all Corporate Action Teams (CATs). 

Risk Management 
The budget will be monitored throughout the year to ensure 
savings are achieved and services delivered as planned. 

Equalities Impact Screening  
The requirement for equalities impact screening and assessments 
is being assessed during the consultations and details if required 
will be provided as part of the management responses. 

Human Rights None identified. 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable 

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:pritesh.padaniya@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Deputy Chief 
Executive 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

As report author the report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Consultees None 

Background papers MTFS  - Report to Cabinet 11 October 2016  

Recommendations 

CABINET IS RECOMMENDED TO : 

 
1. AGREE THE 2017/18 BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 

STATUTORY CONSULTATION.  
2. CONTINUE TO SUPPORT THE LOCALISATION OF 

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT GRANT AT THE CURRENT 
LEVEL OF 85%.  

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Cabinet approved the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2017/18 – 

2020/21 at its meeting on 11 October 2016.   
 
1.2 This report provides details of the 2017/18 Base Budget and other changes since the 

MTFS was approved.  
 
1.3 The projections of the budget position for 2017/18 in this report reflect our current 

understanding of the grant we will receive as part of the
[...]
ning service levels, Council 
Tax freeze and the proposal to maintain the level of grants to Town and Parish Councils 
for 2017/18.  Consultation is required with the business community, through the North 
West Leicestershire Chamber of Commerce, in compliance with the Non-Domestic 
Ratepayers (Consultation) Regulations 1992.  There will also be consultation with Staff, 
Unions and Town and Parish Councils. 

 
8.2 The Policy Development Group will be asked for its comments on the specific budget 

proposals during the consultation period at its next meeting on 11 January 2017. 
 
8.3 The Cabinet will receive details of the consultations at its meeting on 7 February 2017 

where it will make its final budget recommendations for approval by Council on 23 
February 2017. 

 



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET – 13 DECEMBER 2016 
 

Title of Report 

CAPITAL PROGRAMMES – GENERAL FUND, COALVILLE 
SPECIAL EXPENSES AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
(H.R.A).  
PROJECTED OUTTURN 2016/17 AND DRAFT PROGRAMMES 
2017/18 TO 2021/22 

Key Decision 
a) Financial       Yes   
b) Community   Yes   

Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Councillor Roger Bayliss 
01530 411055 
roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Interim Director of Resources 
01530 454833 
andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Financial Planning Manager/Deputy S151 Officer 
01530 454707 
pritesh.padaniya@nwleicestershire.gov.uk   

Purpose of Report 
 

To advise Members of the likely Capital Outturn and the relevant 
financing for 2016/17 for the General Fund, Coalville Special 
Expenses and the H.R.A. 
 
To seek approval to the Draft General Fund, Coalville Special 
Expenses and H.R.A Capital Programmes for 2017/18 and to note 
indications for future years and associated funding for consultation. 

Reason for Decision 
To enable projects to be included in the Programmes for 
consultation. 

Council Priorities 
The projects in the Capital Programmes help the Council achieve 
all its priorities. 

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:steve.barrett@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:pritesh.padaniya@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Implications  

Financial / Staff As contained in the report. 

Links to relevant CAT 
The Capital programmes are potentially relevant to all Corporate 
Action Teams (CATs). 
 

Risk Management 
The Capital Programmes are monitored at project level to ensure 
they are delivered on time and within budget. 

Equalities Impact Screening  No impact at this stage. 

Human Rights None identified. 

Transformational 
Government 

The Programmes attached are integral to delivering better 
services. 

Comments of Deputy Chief 
Executive 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

As author, the report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Consultees CLT and Budget Holders. 

Background Papers 

Capital Programmes - General Fund, Coalville Special Expenses and 
Housing Revenue Account (H.R.A). Projected Outturn 2015/16 and 

Programmes 2016/17 to 2020/21– Cabinet 9 February 2016  
 

Recommendations 

A. THAT THE ESTIMATED GENERAL FUND, COALVILLE 
SPECIAL EXPENSES AND H.R.A. CAPITAL OUTTURN FOR 
2016/17 AND PLANNED FINANCING BE NOTED. 

 
B. THAT CABINET APPROVES FOR CONSULTATION THE 

DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMMES IN 2017/18 DETAILED IN: 

 APPENDIX “A” GENERAL FUND  AND SPECIAL 
EXPENSES CAPITAL SCHEMES 

http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1500&Ver=4
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1500&Ver=4
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1500&Ver=4


 APPENDIX “B” FOR HRA CAPITAL SCHEMES 
 
AND IN 2018/19 THESE SCHEMES ONLY: 

 £935,000 FOR THE VEHICLE REPLACEMENT 
PROGRAMME, AS DETAILED IN PARAGRAPHS 3.2 to 
3.2.3 
 

C. THAT CABINET NOTES INDICATIVE CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME SCHEMES FOR 2018/19 TO 2021/22. 
 

D. THAT CABINET NOTES THE PROPOSED PROCUREMENT 
ROUTES AND DELEGATES THE AUTHORITY TO AWARD 
THE CONTRACTS, AND ANY ASSOCIATED AGREEMENTS 
IN FURTHERANCE OF THE PROJECTS, AS DETAILED IN 
SECTION 7 (PROCUREMENT ROUTES) OF THIS REPORT 
SUBJECT TO FINAL APPROVAL OF THE CAPITAL 
PROGRAMMES IN FEBRUARY 2017. 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Appendix “A” shows the proposed General Fund and Special Expenses Capital 

Programme for 2017/18 to 2021/22. 
 
1.2   Appendix “B” shows the H.R.A. proposed Capital Programme for 2017/18 to 2021/22.   
 
1.3 The Appendices also present the estimated outturn for the current year for approval. 
 
2.0 GENERAL FUND - ESTIMATED OUTTURN 2016/17 
 
2.1 The projected outturn for 2016/17 on General Fund schemes totals £2,991,215.  This is 

a managed increase of £192,705 on the original budget for the year of £2,798,510. 
 
2.2     This managed increase is caused by the following: 

Schemes carried forward from 2015/16 £ £ 

Improving Customer Experience (ICE) 75,455  

User Workstation Replacement 5,053  

Helpdesk Software Upgrade 3,546  

Server and Storage Additional Capacity 9,351  

Replacement Telephone System 14,499  

Disabled Facilities Grant 104,578  

Refuse Kerbsider 165,330  

Council Offices Extension Car Park - resurfacing 20,000  

South Street Car Park, Ashby – Resurfacing (Retention) 762  

Belvoir Shopping Centre - Main Service Road, Coalville 12,000  

Silver Street Car Park, Whitwick - Resurfacing 44,675  

Coalville Market Upgrade (Phase 2) 35,966  

Market Hall Wall 24,650  

Wellbeing Centre at HPLC (750)  



Total  515,115 
   

Additional Approved Schemes 2016/17   

HR/Payroll System – further funding 14,000  

ICT Security Infrastructure – further funding 4,600  

ICT Infrastructure Scheme (Roadmap) – new scheme 478,000  

Fleet – Vans Medium – further funding 20,411  

Car
[...]
r Bayliss 
01530 411055 
roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

 

Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

 

Director of Housing 
01530 454819 
glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Financial Planning Manager and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
01530 454707 
pritesh.padaniya@nwleicestershire.go.uk 

Purpose of report 
To seek approval of the draft 2017/18 Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) Budget proposals for consultation. 

Reason for Decision 
To enable the Council to set a balanced Housing Revenue 
Account Budget for 2017/18. 

Council Priorities The HRA budget assists the Value for Money priority. 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff As included in report. 

Link to relevant CAT 
Delivering a HRA Budget for 2017/18 will allow the Council to 
achieve the objectives for the service as set out in the Housing 
Business Plan and Service Team Business Plans.  

Risk Management 

The Council sets an HRA budget, which is regularly monitored 
throughout the year to ensure services are delivered within budget.  
Risks are managed through the corporate risk management 
process. 

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:pritesh.padaniya@nwleicestershire.go.uk


Equalities Impact Screening None identified. 

Human Rights None identified. 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable. 

Comments of Deputy Chief 
Executive 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) 

Background papers  None 

Recommendations 

A. THAT THE ASSURANCE STATEMENT BY THE DEPUTY 
S151 OFFICER BE NOTED, 

B. THAT CABINET APPROVE THE DRAFT HRA BUDGET  
PROPOSAL AS DETAILED IN THIS REPORT AND 
ASSOCIATED APPENDICES FOR CONSULTATION 

 
 
1.0   INTRODUCTION 

1.1
[...]
ict and short term 
actions for members approval 

Reason for Decision 
To provide an evidence base and framework for Parking related 
decisions   

Council Priorities 
Value for Money 
Business and Jobs 
Homes and Communities 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 
Various implications outlined in report relating to potential 
initiatives 

Link to relevant CAT Coalville Project 

Risk Management None  

Equalities Impact Screening None discernable 

Human Rights No implications 

Transformational 
Government 

N/A  

Comments of Deputy Chief 
Executive 

Report is satisfactory 

mailto:roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:john.richardson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Consultees 
 Corporate Management Team  

 Policy Development Group 

Background papers  None 

Recommendations 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CABINET: 
 

1) ENDORSES THE PARKING STRATEGY   
 

2) AGREES TO THE FOLLOWING SHORT TERM ACTIONS 
 

- NO PARKING PRICE RISES UNTIL 2020 
- NEW SHORT STAY CAR PARK FOR ASHBY 
- INTRODUCTION OF FREE AFTER 3PM IN COALVILLE 
- PURCHASE OF NEW TICKET MACHINES  
- CONSIDER RELEASING PARKING SPACE IN 

COALVILLE FOR REGENERATION (IF REQUIRED) 
- IMPROVE WEBSITE AND SIGNAGE 
- INTRODUCTION OF NEW WEEKLY AND MONTHLY 

TICKETS FOR COALVILLE 
- AMEND BROOK STREET CAR PARK IN ASHBY TO  

MAXIMUM OF 1 HOUR STAY 
- DISCONTINUE THE COALVILLE REFUND VOUCHER 

SCHEME 
- DEVELOP PARISH PARKING ACTION PLANS 

 
3) AGREES TO FUND THE REVENUE IMPLICATIONS IN 

2016/17 
 

4) AGREES TO FUND THE £140,000 CAPITAL REQUEST 
FOR TICKET MACHINES AND SIGNAGE FROM 2016/17 
UNDERSPENDS 

 
5) DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE DIRECTOR OF 

SERVICES TO PLACE THE ORDER FOR NEW 
TICKETING MACHINES IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Parking within North West Leicestershire is an important issue for 
[...]
o tariff’s to improve town centre usage 

5 New coach parking spaces 

 
5.3 Ashby Recommendations 
 

1 Remove long stay parking from central car parks 

2 Identify new off-street car park for relocated long stay parking 

3 Traffic Regulation Order review 

4 Public realm and traffic management improvement to Market Street 

5 Investigate options for more off-street car park capacity 

6 Support provision of Money Hill public car park 

7 More off-street parking spaces required on the Coalfield Way Business Park 

8 Carry out further surveys when potential new car parks open 

9 Quantify traffic and environmental impacts of proposals 

10 Increase charges at Brook Street car park 

 
5.4  These recommendations were taken to Policy Development Group on 28 September 2016 

for consideration and comment. 
 

 
6.0 POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP COMMENTS 

 
6.1 The draft Parking Strategy was considered by Policy Development Group at its meeting 

on 28 September 2016. The extract from the draft minutes are contained in Appendix 3 
for Cabinets consideration. 

 
6.2 The views of Policy Development Group have been considered in this report and they 

have helped to shape the proposed recommendations. 
 
7.0 PROPOSALS FOR ACTION 
 
7.1 In order to turn the Parking Strategy into reality the recommendations have been 

marshalled into short, medium and long term actions (See Appendix 4).  
 



The summary short term actions proposed are as follows; 
 

- No parking price rises until 2020 
- New Short Stay Car Park for Ashby 
- Introduce Free After 3pm in Coalville 
- Purchase new ticket machines  
- Consider release of parking space in Coalville for regeneration (if required) 
- Improved website, signage review and implementation 
- Introduce new weekly and monthly tickets for Coalville 
- Brook Street in Ashby to be limited to 1 hour stay 
- Discontinue the Coalville Refund Voucher scheme 
- Develop Parish Parking Action Plans 

 
7.1.1 No parking price rises until 2020 
 


[...]
ial Cabinet report 8 March 2016 – Proposal to 
acquire brownfield site for development of car parking 
 

 Confidential Cabinet report 14 June 2016 – Proposal to 
acquire brownfield site for development of car parking 

Recommendations 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CABINET: 
 

1) ENDORSES THE VISION FOR ASHBY’S CULTURAL 
AND LEISURE QUARTER 
 

2) AGREES TO ALLOCATE £330,000 TO THE PROJECT 
(£230,000 FROM RESERVES AND £100,000 FROM THE 
ASHBY INITIATIVES FUND) 
 

3) APPROVES DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO THE 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICES IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO AGREE A FURTHER 5% OF 
THE TOTAL PROJECT COST FOR ANY UNFORESEEN 
CIRCUMSTANCES OR ADDITIONAL WORKS TO BE 
FUNDED FROM RESERVES 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Cabinet have purchased the former Ashby Health Centre site at a cost of £255,000 and 

approved an initial budget for the demolition and construction of a new short stay car 
park for Ashby at its meetings on the 8 March and 14 June 2016. 

 
1.2 The purchase of the Health Centre and its future construction into a car park is also an 

opportunity to improve the street scene and public realm in the surrounding area. This 
includes the street furniture, signage, accessibility to the leisure centre and landscaping 
along North Street. 
 

1.3 In considering signage it is clear that North Street contains a range of Cultural and 
Leisure assets; 
 
- Hood Park Leisure Centre 
- Ivanhoe College and sports pitches 
- Tourist Information Centre 
- Ashby Museum 
- Venture Theatre 
- Childrens Play Area 
- Skate Park 
- Recreation Ground and open space 

 
1.4 Due to this large number and range of assets clustered in a relatively small area of 

Ashby it was identified that the area could be branded as a Cultural and Leisure 



quarter. This would allow increased and joint promotion of all the assets and provide 
the town with a new focal point for visitors and Tourists.  

 
2.0 CULTURAL AND LEISURE PROJECT 

 
2.1 In order to develop the concept further the Cou
[...]
tegy
	NWLDC Parking Strategy Phase 2 Report Final
	Cabinet - 13 Dec 2016 - Car Parking Appendices 3 and 4

	9. Ashby Cultural and Leisure Quarter Project
	Cabinet - 13 Dec 2016 - Cultural and Leisure Appendix 1
	Pages from Ashby Cultural  Leisure Quarter Initial proposals
	Ashby Cultural  Leisure Quarter designs


	10. Former Tenant Rent Arrears, Current Tenant Rent Arrears, Council Tax, Non Domestic Rates and Sundry Debtor Write Offs





Minutes of the meeting


81 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Adams, J Bridges, N Clarke, J G Coxon, D Everitt, T Eynon, 
J Geary, J Legrys, S McKendrick, Specht and M Specht  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Ms C E Fisher, Mr A Hunkin, Mr G Jones, Mr P Padaniya, 
Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst 
 

64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Gillard. 
 

65. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor N J Rushton declared a pecuniary interest in item 8 - Parking Strategy and Item 
9 – Ashby Cultural and Leisure Quarter Project as a car park operator in Ashby town 
centre, and he would leave the meeting for the consideration of the items. 
 

66. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

67. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton   and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

68. GENERAL FUND AND SPECIAL EXPENSES REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members, highlighting the fact that 
it would be the eighth consecutive year without an increase in council tax and this was 
something that no other authority in Leicestershire had been able to achieve.  He referred 
to the reserves figure which was prudent in the current climate, especially due to the 
uncertainty with the new homes bonus scheme.  He concluded that Cabinet were 
approving the proposals for statutory consultation and they would also be considered by 
the Policy Development Group in January.   
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The 2017/18 budget proposals be agreed for statutory consultation. 



82 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
b) The Localisation of Council Tax Support Grant at the current level of 85 percent 

continue to be supported.  

 
Reason for decision: Required to complete the 2017/18 budget process. 
 

69. CAPITAL PROGRAMMES - GENERAL FUND, COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES AND 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (H.R.A).  PROJECTED OUTTURN 2016/17 AND 
DRAFT PROGRAMMES 2017/18 TO 2021/22 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members, drawing attention to 
essential vehicle fleet purchases, over a million pounds in Disabled Facilities Grants, the 
support of the development of the Ashby Cultural and Leisure Quarter Project and support 
of the outcomes of the car parking strategy. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the Housing Revenue Account section of the 
report and referred to appendix B.  He stated that despite the pressure on housing income 
from the 1% rent reduction, the authority was still going to maintain the decency standard 
across 100% of the housing stock, in addition to the investment in building new council 
homes for the first time in many years. He believed that it was a housing service to be 
proud of.  
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The estimated General Fund, Coalville Special Expenses and HRA Capital Outturn 

for 2016/17 and planned financing be noted. 
 

b) The consultation for the draft Capital Programmes in 2017/18 be approved as 
detailed at: 

 
(i)  Appendix A – General Fund and Special Expenses Capital Schemes 

 
(ii)  Appendix B – HRA Capital Schemes 

 
 And in 2018/19 the following scheme only: 
 

(iii) Paragraphs 3.2 to 3.2.3 - £935,000 for the vehicle replacement programme. 
 
c) The indicative Capital Programme Schemes for 2018.19 to 2021/22 be noted. 

 
d) The proposed procurement routes be noted and authority to award the contracts and 

any associated agreements in furtherance of the projects as detailed in section 7 of 
the report, be delegated to the Director of Services in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder, subject to final approval of the Capital Programmes in February 2017. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable projects to be included in the programmes for 
consultation.  
 

70. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2017/18 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.  He felt that it was a good 
budget that built on the current year’s performance which had managed to generate a 
potential surplus of £2.5 million largely as a result of improved performance in letting 
empty properties.  He commented that the 1% rent reduction in accordance with the Work 
and Welfare Reform Act 2016 had been incorporated which was great for tenants.  Overall 



83 
 

Chairman’s initials 

he was very pleased with the proposals to deliver a balanced budget and the performance 
of the service. 
 
Councillor R Blunt commented on the improvement of the performance of the housing 
service over recent years under a challenging Government agenda, especially since the 
appointment of the Director of Housing.  He believed it was a HRA budget to be proud of 
and he appreciated the work of the Portfolio Holder.  
  
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The Assurance Statement by the Deputy Section 151 Officer be noted. 

 
b) The Draft HRA Budget Proposal as detailed within the report and associated 

appendices be approved for consultation. 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to set a balanced Housing Revenue 
Account Budget for 2017/18. 
 
Having declared an interest in items 8 and 9, Councillor N J Rushton left the meeting 
during consideration and voting thereon.  He did not return to the meeting. 
 

71. PARKING STRATEGY 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report drawing Members’ 
attention to the analysis and results of the consultation.  It was noted that there would not 
be a single approach for the whole district as each town had its own requirements and the 
strategy reflected that.  A range of pricing measures had been recommended including 
‘free after 3pm’ in Coalville.  This was likely to be introduced at the end of January due to 
the required 21 day consultation period.  She added that a surplus had not been made 
from parking charges in the past and she did not foresee any change to that in the future.  
The proposal was to not increase the charges until at least September 2020 and then it 
would only be subject to a review which would commence in 2019.      
 
Councillor R Blunt agreed that the recommendations within the strategy were the best way 
forward and he felt it was important to address the parking situation across the district.  He 
believed that the new ticket machines proposed that allowed customers to pay by card 
were a good idea and he fully supported the recommendations.  He also thanked 
Councillors S McKendrick and J Legrys for the suggestion of the free parking after 3pm in 
Coalville and believed the scheme would be very successful in encouraging people into 
the town. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton fully supported the recommendations and he was pleased that it 
took into account the needs of the different towns. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The Parking Strategy be endorsed. 

 
b) The following short term actions be agreed: 

 
- No parking price rises until 2020 
- New short stay car park for Ashby 



84 
 

Chairman’s initials 

- Introduction of free parking after 3pm in Coalville, following the 21 day consultation 
period 

- Purchase of new ticket machines  
- Consider releasing parking space in Coalville for regeneration (if required) 
- Improve website and signage 
- Introduction of new weekly and monthly tickets for Coalville 
- Amend Brook Street car park in Ashby to a maximum of 1 hour stay 
- Discontinue the Coalville refund voucher scheme 
- Develop parish parking action plans 

 
c) The funding of the revenue implications in 2016/17 be approved. 

 
d) The funding of the £140,000 capital request for ticket machines and signage from 

2016/17 under spends be approved. 

 
e) The authority to place the order for new ticketing machines be delegated to the 

Director of Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder. 
 
Reason for decision:  To provide an evidence base and framework for parking related 
decisions.   
  

72. ASHBY CULTURAL AND LEISURE QUARTER PROJECT 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members, updating the 
progress of the project since the purchase of the health centre and the proposed 
improvements to enhance Ashby.  She reported that a company had been engaged to 
undertake the work which would begin in the New Year with a projected completion date 
of August 2017. 
 
Councillor R Blunt commented that the area did not look good and believed that the 
proposed improvements would make a great impact.  He was pleased that investment 
was being made in Ashby and the additional parking spaces would encourage more 
people into the area. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss commented that as an Ashby Ward Member he fully supported the 
proposals and he believed they included very good initiatives. 
 
Councillor R Blunt also gave credit to Councillor J G Coxon who as an Ashby Ward 
Member had supported the project from the start. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The vision for Ashby’s Cultural and Leisure Quarter be endorsed. 

 
b) £330,000 be allocated to the project (£230,00 from Reserves and £100,000 from the 

Ashby Initiatives Fund) 

 
c) The authority to agree a further five percent of the total project cost for any unforeseen 

circumstances or additional works to be funded by Reserves be delegated to the 
Director of Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder. 

 
Reason for decision:  To allocate resources to undertake works. 
 
 



85 
 

Chairman’s initials 

73. FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT ARREARS, 
COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY DEBTOR WRITE OFFS 
 
In Councillor N J Rushton’s absence, Councillor R D Bayliss presented the report to 
Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The write offs over £10,000 as detailed within the report be approved. 

 
b) The amount written off under delegated powers be noted. 

 
Reason for decision:  To comply with proper accounting practices 
 
Councillor N J Rushton left the meeting at 5.12pm. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.30 pm 
 

 


